Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY RAILROAD CO. FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW SERVICES OF RAILROAD CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS AT SISKIYOU AVENUE

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2021, City Council approved Tentative Map No. 6293 for the development of 85 single-family residential lots; and

WHEREAS, the development is required to construct rail improvements to the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) crossing at Siskiyou Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has an on-going permitting process with UPRR for approval of the railroad improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Developer must also undertake a permitting process with San Joaquin Valley Railroad Co. (SJVR) as lessee of the UPRR railroad;

WHEREAS, the Developer is responsible for meeting SJVR requirements and payment of SJVR engineering review service fees

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by reference.
- 2. Approval is granted for an agreement amount of Forty-Four Thousand and Four Hundred and Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$44,409) and a Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) contingency for use as necessary on unforeseen matters.
- 3. The City Manager is authorized to sign the SJVR's engineering cost reimbursement agreement.
- 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

	red at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of , 2024, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is hereby app	proved.
	Maria Pacheco
ATTEST:	Mayor
Jania Campada	
Josie Camacho Interim City Clerk	